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Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by ACCIONA, S.A. (“ACCIONA” or the “Company”) exclusively for use during the presentation of financial results of the full year 
2009 (FY-2009). Therefore it cannot be disclosed or made public by any person or entity with an aim other than the one expressed above, without the prior written 
consent of the Company.

The Company does not assume any liability for the content of this document if used for different purposes thereof.

The information and any opinions or statements made in this document have not been verified by independent third parties, nor audited; therefore no express or 
implied warranty is made as to the impartiality, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or the opinions or statements expressed herein.

Neither the Company, its subsidiaries or any entity within ACCIONA Group or subsidiaries, any of its advisors or representatives assume liability of any kind, 
whether for negligence or any other reason, for any damage or loss arising from any use of this document or its contents.

The information contained in this document on the price at which securities issued by ACCIONA have been bought or sold, or on the performance of those 
securities, cannot be used to predict the future performance of securities issued by ACCIONA.

Neither this document nor any part of it constitutes a contract, nor may it be used for incorporation into or construction of any contract or agreement.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe shares, in accordance with the provisions of the Spanish Securities Market Law 
(Law 24/1988, of July 28, as amended and restated from time to time), Royal Decree-Law 5/2005, of March 11, and/or Royal Decree 1310/2005, of November 4, 
and its implementing regulations.

In addition, this document does not constitute an offer of purchase, sale or exchange, nor a request for an offer of purchase, sale or exchange of securities, nor a 
request for any vote or approval in any other jurisdiction.

Particularly, this document does not constitute an offer to purchase, sell or exchange or the solicitation of an offer to purchase, sell or exchange any securities. 

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This document contains forward-looking information and statements about ACCIONA, including financial projections and estimates and their underlying 
assumptions, statements regarding plans, objectives and expectations with respect to future operations, capital expenditures, synergies, products and services, and 
statements regarding future performance. Forward-looking statements are statements that are not historical facts and are generally identified by the words 
“expects”, “anticipates”, “believes”, “intends”, “estimates” and similar expressions.

Although ACCIONA believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, investors and holders of ACCIONA shares are 
cautioned that forward-looking information and statements are subject to various risks and uncertainties, many of which are difficult to predict and generally 
beyond the control of ACCIONA, that could cause actual results and developments to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied or projected by, the 
forward-looking information and statements. These risks and uncertainties include those discussed or identified in the documents sent by ACCIONA to the Comisión
Nacional del Mercado de Valores, which are accessible to the public.

Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. They have not been reviewed by the auditors of ACCIONA. You are cautioned not to place 
undue reliance on the forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date they were made. All subsequent oral or written forward-looking statements 
attributable to ACCIONA or any of its members, directors, officers, employees or any persons acting on its behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the 
cautionary statement above. All forward-looking statements included herein are based on information available to ACCIONA, on the date hereof. Except as required 
by applicable law, ACCIONA does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, 
future events or otherwise.
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Changes in the Perimeter

BS: Not 
Comparable

P&L: 
Comparable

Endesa Disposal: After the execution of the agreement, the balance sheet of Dec 
2009 does not include the 25.01% stake in Endesa. The balance sheet as of Dec 2008 
includes the proportional consolidation of the 25.01% stake in Endesa

Additionally, all revenues and expenses derived from the participation in Endesa have 
been reclassified under the account “Profit after taxes from non-current activities” in 
the profit and loss account of the 2009 and 2008, the latter just for comparison 
purposes

Not 
Comparable

Renewable Assets Acquisition and Capital Gain: After the execution of the 
agreement, the assets acquired from Endesa have been included in the balance sheet 
of Dec 2009 and only contributed to the P&L during 2H 2009. The profit and loss 
account of FY 2009 includes the capital gain related to the sale of the stake in Endesa 
under the account “Profit after taxes from non-current activities”

Endesa Disposal/Renewable Assets Acquisition: On the 25th of June 2009 
ACCIONA, Enel and Endesa executed the 20th February Agreement in relation to the 
transmission of the Endesa stake to Enel and the integration of renewable assets

Not 
Comparable

Disposals: During 2008, ACCIONA sold Mémora and some minority interests in certain 
road concessions, which did not contribute during 2009, whereas during 2008 both 
businesses contributed to 2008 figures

2009 vs. 
2008

Accounting Perimeter Changes
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Key Highlights of FY 2009

ACCIONA has invested €4,221m in a challenging environment

– 93% in the Energy division: +2,566MW during 2009 (99% attributable)

– Organic installed capacity in 2009 was 488MW (97% attributable)

1 2,078MW already acquired (1MW pending)

2009 has been a key year for ACCIONA Energy significantly 
increasing its critical mass and technological diversification

Successful 
transaction 

with 
Enel/Endesa

Investment 
commitment

Increased 
visibility

During 2009 ACCIONA has sold its 25.01% stake in Endesa to 
Enel and has simultaneously acquired 2,0781 renewable MW from 
Endesa

Preallocation in the Special Regime Register for 36 renewable projects 
totaling 1,104MW (12% of the allocation by the Ministry of Industry)

– The five CSP projects presented (250MW) were registered

– Preallocation of 29 windparks (824MW) and two biomass plants (30MW)
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P&L Main Figures

(€m)
Jan-Dec

08¹
Jan-Dec 

09
Chg. (%)

Revenue 7,208 6,512 -9.6%

EBITDA 1,069 1,043 -2.5%

Attributable 
Net Profit

464 1,263 172.0%

€1,043m

Energy

Infrastructures

Real Estate

Water

59%

20%

4%

3%

Services and Other 
Business

14%

¹ Excluding Endesa contribution
² EBITDA contribution percentages are calculated before consolidation adjustments

EBITDA Breakdown² FY 2009 
By Division

Key Figures
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Capex by Division

Energy (organic)

Infrastructures

Water

25%

6%

1%

Services and Other 
Business

0.3% €4,221m

Real Estate1%

Energy (Endesa)67%

~100% of the Capex invested in ACCIONA’s core activities 
which generate over 85% of the Group’s EBITDA

Capex Contribution
By Division

Capex Breakdown 
By Division

(€m) Capex

Jan-Dec 09 Organic Total

Energy 1.070 78% 25%

Infrastructures 233 17% 6%

Real Estate 32 2% 1%

Water 38 3% 1%

Services/Other Bus. 4 0% 0%

Organic Capex 1.377 100% 33%

Endesa Assets 2.844 67%

Total Capex 4.221 100%

Contribution
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Debt & Liquidity Analysis

Net Debt Breakdown (€m)
By Division

Gross Debt Breakdown (€m)
By Nature

Recourse

54%

46%

Non Recourse

€8,716m

(€m) Net Debt %

31 Dec 2009 of Total

Energy 5,499 76%

Infrastructures 140 2%

Real Estate 1,087 15%

Logistic & Transport S. 239 3%

Urban & Environmental S. -4 0%

Other Businesses 304 4%

Total Net Debt 7,265 100%

54% of Gross Debt has non-recourse to ACCIONA



FY 2009 Results Presentation 11

19 22

243 276 268
218

5866486756
2328 26

1081091221

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Other Serivces Real Estate Infrastructures Energy

348

2,009

351 371
406

1,908

Debt & Liquidity Analysis

Debt Amortization Schedule (€m)

Note: Excludes bilateral credit policies, project bridge financing (mostly energy) and 
real estate development loans

2 year bridge loan 
financing the acquisition 

of Endesa assets 
(€1,500m; maturity July 

2011)

As of 31st December 2009 undrawn corporate credit lines 
amounted to €1,384m
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Energy

Wind Photovoltaic
Solar

Concentrated 
Solar Power

Hydro
special regime Biomass

Conventional 
Hydro BiofuelsWTG
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Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

589
629+6.8%

87%
99%

13% 1%

33.0% 50.4%

Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

1,784

1,248

-30.0%

46%
79%

54%
21%

Revenues (€m) EBITDA (€m)

Generation

Industrial & Other

EBITDA margin

Energy: Key Figures

Despite low pool prices in Spain (-43%), the energy division showed an 

increase at EBITDA level due to a significant organic growth of installed 

MW during 2009 (488MW) and the contribution of Endesa assets during 

2H 2009 (2,078MW)
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Energy: Capacity and Production

MW Installed @ Dec 09 MW under Construction @ Dec 09

88% Attributable 100% Attributable

284MW under construction Wind equivalent: ~630MW

MW (Total) Spain Internat. Total

Wind 4,591 1,639 6,230

Hydro special regime 232 - 232

Conventional Hydro 679 - 679

Biomass 33 - 33

Solar PV 3 46 49

Solar Thermo. 50 64 114

Cogeneration 100 - 100

TOTAL 5,688 1,749 7,437

MW (Total) Spain Internat. Total

Wind 35 67 102

Hydro special regime - - -

Conventional Hydro - - -

Biomass 32 - 32

Solar PV - - -

Solar Thermo. 150 - 150

Cogeneration - - -

TOTAL 217 67 284
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Spain (74%)

US (8%)

Australia (4%)

Mexico (4%)

Germany (2%)

Canada (2%)

ROW (6%)

103.8 103.0
98.9

96.6

101.8

95.3

108.2 108.6 110.2

104.8

98.5
101.9

89.9

83.5
79.7 78.9 79.8 78.2

76.1 76.5 78.1 78.4 77.1 76.8

Jan. Feb. March April May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.

102.6

79.4

Final Price 2008 Final Price 2009 Average FY2008 Average FY2009

Prices – Spain (€/MWh)

Energy: Wind Overview

Load Factor (%)

25.8%

31.7%

National

International

Total

Jan-Dec 09

27.5%

25.5%

31.5%

Jan-Dec 08

26.4%

-22.6%

Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

19%

29%

71%
81%

38.4%

Installed MW Breakdown 
By Geography

Total GWh Produced

Total MW: 6,230MW

8,347

11,551International

Spain
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7,437

4,871 50
437

1,227 173

679

Dec-08  ACCIONA
CSP

 ACCIONA
Wind

Endesa
 Wind

Endesa 
Hydro special

regime

Endesa 
convetional

Hydro

Dec-09

Energy: Capacity Installation

Total capacity installed (organic + acquired)

Total capacity installed (organic)

LTM: +10%
+488MW

LTM: +53%
+2,566MW

Conventional
Hydro

Wind Hydro
special regime

CSP
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Infrastructures

ConcessionsConstruction Real Estate
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Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

243
209

6.8% 5.8%

88%

-13.8%

84%

12%

16%

Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

3,592 3,613+0.6%

98% 98%

2% 2%

Infrastructures: Key Figures

Revenues (€m) EBITDA (€m)

Construction in Spain showed flat volumes with an expected erosion 

of EBITDA margin 

Strong performance of transport concessions

International construction showed a very positive performance

Const. & Eng

Concessions

EBITDA margin
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Note: Other includes: “Construction Auxiliary”, “Engineering” and “Other”

Infrastructures: Construction Backlog 2009

Construction Backlog (€m) Construction Backlog Contribution
By Client Type

Civil Works 72%

Non Residential 21%

Residential 1%

ANA Development 1%

Other* 1%

2009 Backlog: €7,021m

(€m) Dec-08 Dec-09 Chg. (%)

    Civil works (Spain) 4,144 3,802 -8%

    Civil works (Internat.) 1,353 1,282 -5%

Total Civil Works 5,497 5,084 -8%

    Residential (Spain) 84 79 -5%

    Residential (Internat.) 14 17 22%

Total Residential 98 96 -1%

    Non Residential (Spain) 972 989 2%

    Non Residential (Internat.) 269 452 68%

Non Residential 1,240 1,441 16%

    ANA Development (Spain) 63 35 -45%

    ANA Development (Internat.) 102 35 -65%

Total ANA Development 166 70 -58%

Other* 341 329 -3%

TOTAL 7,341 7,021 -4%
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Central Administration (51%)

Regional Governments (22%)

Municipalities (7%)

Private (9%)

Group Companies (10%)

Europe (46%)

Canada (29%)

LatAm (22%)

RoW (3%)

Infrastructures: Construction Backlog 2009

€1,807m

€7,021m

€5,214m

International 
26%

Spain 
74%

International Backlog
By Geography

Spanish Backlog 
By Client
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Infrastructures: Concessions

Increased international contribution

Very young concessions portfolio

Book value of concessions as of Dec 2009: €858m
(equity and net debt)

EBITDA Breakdown - By Geography

€29.4m €34.0m

Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

53% 47% 69% 31%

International

Spain
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Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

85

43

-49.2%

51%

35%

14%

5%
67%

28%

16.2%26.6%

Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

320

268
-16.3%

78%

15%
7%

75%

17%
8%

Infrastructures: Real Estate 

This division is still affected by the domestic residential development 
downturn

Residential property presales reached €90m increasing significantly vs. 
2008 (€35m)

Despite the challenging environment, the EBITDA of the rental and 
parking business is proving resilient to the cycle

Revenues (€m) EBITDA (€m)

Development

Rental Assets

Parkings

EBITDA margin
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2009 GAV

Real Estate: Independent Asset Appraisal

2009 GAV Breakdown

Capital GainBook Value

National 
88%

International
12%

2009 GAV: €2,168m

Independent asset appraisal by CB Richard Ellis and Aguirre Newman

Rental
40%

Development
60%

Note: Independent appraisal of 31st December 2009

2,056

331

1,952

216

2008 2009

2,388 2,168



FY 2009 Results Presentation 25

Services and Other Businesses

Urban & EnvironmentalLogistic & Transport Asset Management Media (GPD) Winery

Services Other Businesses
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Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

39

86

+119.2%

53%

32%

17%

75%

8%

4.3% 10.6%

15%

Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

914

811
-11,3%

17%

64%

19%

18%

67%

15%

Logistic & Transport Services: Key Figures

Revenues (€m) EBITDA (€m)

As a result of Trasmediterránea’s restructuring plan the Logistic and Transport 
division’s EBITDA has improved €47m vs. the same period of previous year

The EGM of January 2009 approved  a capital increase of €110m. As a result, 
ACCIONA’s stake in Trasmediterránea has increased from 60% to 80%

Handling

Trasmediterránea

Other

EBITDA margin
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Logistic & Transport Services: Trasmediterránea

Revenues Reduction 
-€37m

OPEX Reduction
-€96m

EBITDA Increase
+€59m

EBITDA

FY 2008
FY 2009

€544m

€65m

€581m

€6m

Fuel & Other
Salaries Port

Charges/Tax Maintenance

Other

Revenues OPEX

Successful execution of Restructuring Plan
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Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

70

60
-15.0%

57% 60%

+6.6%
20%

40%43%

9.1% 8.1%

Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

772 732
-5.3%

48%

52%

60%

40%

+4.3%9%

Urban & Environmental Services:
Key Figures

Revenues (€m) EBITDA (€m)

Revenues amounted to €732m and EBITDA was €60m

Affected by the divestment of Mémora excluding Mémora revenues 
up by 4.3% and EBITDA up by 6.6%

Strong positive performance of ACCIONA Agua (revenues up by 19%)

Agua

Other

Mémora

EBITDA margin
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UK (30%)

Algeria (15%)

Australia (28%)

Italy (9%)

Latam (10%)

Portugal (4%)

USA (2%)

ROW (2%)

Urban & Environmental Services: Agua

Revenues Breakdown 
By Geography

International Revenues Breakdown
By Geography

€438m €169m

Consolidation as key strategic business of the Group:

– ACCIONA Agua’s revenues up 19% to €438m

– Water business increases its weight on EBITDA of the division to 60%

Water backlog as of 31st December was €4,358m

Spain 61%

International 
39%
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49

33

Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

110

140

Jan-Dec 08 Jan-Dec 09

Other Businesses: Key Figures

Revenues (€m) EBITDA (€m)

Includes: 
– Bestinver

– “Bodegas Hijos de Antonio Barceló” winery business

– Media (GPD)

Bestinver had €4,044m under management as of December 2009

-21.1% EBITDA margin

-33.5%

35.4% 29.8%
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Strong operating performance in a very challenging 
environment

Investment effort (~€4bn) focused on core activities 
generating over 85% EBITDA

Conclusions

Successful execution of Trasmediterránea's
Restructuring Plan

Significant financial deleverage
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